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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549  
____________  

FORM 8-K  
CURRENT REPORT  

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the  
Securities Exchange Act of 1934  

 
Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 7, 2008  

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of 
the following provisions:  
 

 

 

 

 
 

Commission  
File Number  

 Registrant, State of Incorporation,  
Address and Telephone Number  

 I.R.S. Employer  
Identification Number  

 1-11255  

  AMERCO  
(A Nevada Corporation)  

1325 Airmotive Way, Ste. 100  
Reno, Nevada 89502-3239  
Telephone (775) 688-6300  

 88-0106815  

  �  Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)  

  �  Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)  

  �  Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))  

  �  Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))  

  
  



 
 
 
Item 2.02.   Results of Operations and Financial Condition .  
   

On February 7, 2008, AMERCO held its investor call for the third quarter of fiscal year 2008. During this investor call, information 
regarding our results of operations and financial condition for the completed quarterly period ended December 31, 2007, were discussed. A 
copy of the transcript of this investor call is attached as Exhibit 99.1. To hear a replay of the call, visit www.amerco.com . The audio transcript 
of the investor call will be available on the AMERCO web site for 30 days after the date of the call.  
   
   

The information in this Current Report on Form 8-K is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for the purposes of Section 18 of 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. The information 
in this current report shall not be incorporated by reference into any registration statement or other document pursuant to the Securities Act of 
1933, as amended, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.  
   
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.  
(d) Exhibits  
 
99.1             Transcript of AMERCO’s Third Quarter Fiscal Year 2008 Investor Call .  
 
99.2            Earnings release issued February 6, 2008.  
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Dated: February 12, 2008  
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/s/ Jason A. Berg  
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AMERCO ( UHAL )  
   
   
F3Q08 (Qtr End 12/31/07) Earnings Call  
   
   
February 7, 2008 10:00 am ET  
   
   
Executives  
   
   
Jennifer Flachman - Director of IR  
   
   
Joe Shoen - Chairman and President  
   
   
Rocky Wardrip - Assistant Treasurer  
   
   
Jason Berg - Chief Accounting Officer  
   
   
Analysts  
   
   
Ian Gilson  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Presentation  
   
   
Operator  
   
   
Good morning. My name is Andrea, and I will be your conference operator today. At this time, I would like to welcome everyone to the 
AMERCO third quarter fiscal 2008 investor conference call. (Operator Instructions)  
   
   
Thank you. Ms. Flachman, you may begin your conference.  
   
   
Jennifer Flachman  
   
   
Thank you for joining us today, and welcome to the AMERCO third quarter fiscal 2008 investor call. Before we begin, I would like to remind 
everyone that certain of the statements during this call regarding general revenues, income and general growth of our business, constitute 
forward-looking statements contemplated under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Certain factors could cause actual results 
to differ materially from those projected. For a brief discussion of the risks and uncertainties that  
   
 
  

  





 
   
may affect AMERCO's business and future operating results, please refer to Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2007, which is on 
file with the Securities and Exchange Commission.  
   
   
Participating in the call today will be Joe Shoen, AMERCO's Chairman. I will now turn the call over to Mr. Shoen.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Good morning. This is Joe Shoen. I am speaking you to you from Phoenix, Arizona. Rocky Wardrip, our Assistant Treasurer and Jason Berg 
our Chief Accounting Officer are on the call with me today and they will both be available for questions.  
   
   
U-Haul continued to experience a tough revenue and transaction environment in the just finished third quarter. At the same time, we continued 
to reap the expense line benefits of the heavy investments we've made in truck replacements over the past 30 months. The primary cost 
reduction was in repair and maintenance expense on trucks that are no longer in our rental fleet, in other words retired vehicles.  
   
   
We will continue to aggressively bring in new truck replacements through at least the next two quarters. Our new rental truck rate making 
system we introduced late last spring is starting to show some results. It allows us to manage with more precision in many small markets we 
serve and U-Haul's distinguished from it's competitors in that we are in many small markets.  
   
   
We continue to show rate leadership where we can do so without adversely effecting market share. I intend for us to continue to do this, 
however, overall rates remain depressed. As I mentioned repair and maintenance was a bright spot in the quarter and it was largely a result of 
decisions made a year or more ago. At the point of sale, my current efforts are focused on improving the rental experience of our existing 
customer base. Working on the fundamentals of blocking and tackling in our business will clearly deliver improved results over the long-term.  
   
   
I'm watching the macro environment in terms of fuel issues and sustainability issues. I don't believe they are presently impacting on results but 
I think they are capable of doing so. My intent is to have U-Haul positioned a little bit ahead of problems should they arise.  
   
   
Overall U-Haul equipment rentals will likely be very tight in the fourth quarter. As I have indicated before, U-Haul is vulnerable to bad winter 
weather as this late in the year aloss of gross revenue flows disproportionately to the bottom line. On the other hand, our U-Haul self-storage 
product does not have this same issue and is more predictable. On the insurance company front, both the insurance companies continue to 
deliver results at planned levels. You should expect them to continue to do so over the near term.  
   
   
We'll now go to the question-and-answers.  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
Jennifer Flachman  
   
   
Andrea, we're ready for question-and-answers.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Andrea, this is Joe at U-Haul. We would like to go to question-and-answers.  
   
   
Question-and-Answer Session  
   
   
Operator  
   
   
At this time, sir, your first question comes from Ian Gilson.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Well, how are you, Ian?  
   
   
Ian Gilson  
   
   
Good results. Very good results. I do have a question regarding the operating segment's results and I noticed that SAC Holding revenue 
dropped from $10.8 million to $3.55 million and the earnings from operations dropped to $3.01 to $0.85 million. Did they sell properties or 
what happened here?  
   
   
Jason Berg  
   
   
Hi, Ian. This is Jason. During the quarter SAC Holding II was deconsolidated from our financial statements. SAC Holding II's parent company, 
Blackwater, made a contribution to SAC Holding II, that triggered a reevaluation of its consolidated status with us. We made that evaluation 
and based upon our accounting analysis of the facts and circumstances, they were deconsolidated effective October 31st. So, the results shown 
in the financial statements you're looking at for fiscal 2008, the third quarter includes only one month of activity for SAC Holding II. In future 
periods, we will not be consolidating any new activity from SAC Holding II.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
I would add to that that I consider this a blessing. The last four years we've been stuck in an accounting convention that caused us to 
consolidate certain of the income and expenses of that company, although that didn't reflect any of the actual economic benefit either way. 
Going ahead, you'll see the SAC relationship in management fee income and interest income and that will be more predictable, and it also 
indicates true economic affect.  
   
   
Ian Gilson  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
Okay. So there is an impact on the overall income statement, but it's like a minority ownership.  
   
   
Jason Berg  
   
   
No, not exactly. We won't be showing any of their future income. Now we still have to consolidate their activity through October 31st, so you 
are going to see those numbers remain in the financial statements as long as those historical periods are shown, but going forward any new 
activity will not be consolidated.  
   
   
Ian Gilson  
   
   
You have no financial interest in SAC II?  
   
   
Jason Berg  
   
   
No. We no longer consolidate SAC II. But we still have junior notes with them, interest income and we also manage their storage properties for 
them. We will receive management fees from them, which will show up in the U-Haul financial statements as management fee income.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Which is precisely what the economic relationship has been, but the accounting presentation has been subject to certain accounting conventions 
that aren't always head on with the economic relations should be. And now these two are going to mirror each other more closely. Including 
them in our gross revenue is confusing, but including them in our interest income which we do get actual interest income management fee 
income and of course, to the extent they are U-Haul dealers or they do U-Haul revenue, of course, we see all that revenue. So there is still a lot 
of flows, but the flows are presented on an income statement basis, which is really where the economic interest is.  
   
   
Ian Gilson  
   
   
Okay. Since you do get the benefit of the U-Haul dealer on the storage side, is SAC II growing, stable, declining? Can you give us an idea of 
what that U-Haul revenue stream might look like?  
   
   
Jason Berg  
   
   
The U-Haul revenue stream that we receive from the management fee...  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
No, no he means the truck…  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
Ian Gilson  
   
   
Yeah. The truck rental from the sites that are in the SAC II and other SAC properties.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
They very much mirror the entire company. So I can't give you, I don't have it in my command their actual quarter results. They are going to be 
very much -- mirror the whole company. So in other words they were flat for the quarter or maybe up a tiny of a percent or something. There is 
no prospect of them diminishing, Ian, but I would expect them to grow at or below the company’s overall because SAC’s not adding the 
locations in the -- going ahead as we add a location. The intent is to add it at the U-Haul level and not at the SAC level. So you would see 
hopefully more growth at the U-Haul level.  
   
   
Ian Gilson  
   
   
Okay. Great. Thanks very much.  
   
   
Operator  
   
   
Your next question comes from the line of Jim Barrett.  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
Good morning, everyone.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Good morning, Jim.  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
Joe, you talk about that in a couple of quarters as you see the above average investment in trucks coming down, can you give us any sense as to 
what the - first of all, what the order of magnitude that might represent?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
If I said that, I misspoke a little bit. For the next two quarters, I expect to continue to be aggressive which is about what you've seen going on, 
okay. I think we're -- Jason you might correct me, we have something like 7,000 to 10,000 trucks we're committed to right now and that's a 
strong replacement, I am hedging my bet as to what I’ll do mid-summer, in other words going into the second quarter of the new year, which 
should be more than 180 days from now because we're kind of getting somewhere near the tipping point where we've done enough replacement 
and if were not going to see  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
increased revenue which we haven't seen as you know, Jim, over the last 16 months -- if we're not going to see increased revenue than we 
shouldn't increase the truck fleet.  
   
   
I wish I could, it may sound very crude to you that this could be a 5,000 or 7,000 truck window but that's really about as precise as it can be. 
Somewhere in there, where I think we've replaced trucks that we needed to do aggressively and we would go into a more normal cycle, which 
very likely would be this August or September. And that would be a reduction, a guess at that, Jim would be to take and put it at 10,000 trucks 
annually.  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
On a going forward basis is that sort of beyond this summer that would be sort of a broad run rate?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
I think that would be with the exception that if we saw some big market opportunity but there has been no big market opportunity we've 
identified over the last 16 months. So I mean, I am the eternal optimist, I am always looking for it, but we're not going to spend money based 
on optimism. We're going to have a definite plan and see something that we can pro forma out over a period of years.  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
If it comes to that, Joe, doesn't that mean your capital expenditures do come down markedly?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
They come down -- I would defer to Rocky as to exactly how that trickles through the whole financial statement because it's never direct but 
ordinarily my experience is when those come down you pick up a little bit of income. Rocky, you might comment on that.  
   
   
Rocky Wardrip  
   
   
Yeah. And my guess, Jim, and depending on the mix what you're putting in, is that would probably bring annual truck expenditures down on a 
net basis just somewhere between $200 million and $225 million.  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
And then I would add to that the -- whatever investments you're making in self-storage to get an idea what your gross CapEx is?  
   
   
Rocky Wardrip  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
That's correct.  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
Okay. Joe, if the firm does….  
   
   
Operator  
   
   
(Operator Instructions) Your next question comes from the line of Ross Haberman.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
How are you?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Good morning.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
I think you might have cut Barrett off, but I am sure he will come back on. Joe, a follow up to his question, what is the cap -- have you said 
what the capital expenditures are going to be calendar '08 in total?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
No, we haven't. We actually do that calculation based on the fiscal year which is, as you know, March 31 anniversary. So, no, we haven't. 
Rocky may have, of course, he's constantly projecting it on a rolling basis, but I don't know Rocky.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
What have you spend to date, Rocky, if I may ask?  
   
   
Rocky Wardrip  
   
   
I beg your pardon.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
What have we spent for the nine months, I guess for CapEx?  
   
   
Rocky Wardrip  
   
   
Jason, do you have that number handy. I don't have it on my fingertips.  
   
 

  



  
  



 
   
Jason Berg  
   
   
Including everything we've for the nine months it was $440 million of which truck purchases are the largest portion of that. That also includes 
all other CapEx too which would include storage.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Is that a net or is that a gross number?  
   
   
Jason Berg  
   
   
That's a gross number.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Okay. Because this is very confusing and…  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
Well, the net would be less the trucks you've sold?  
   
   
Jason Berg  
   
   
Yeah. Our sales of property, plants and equipment during the period were $134 million.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
So is roughly about $300 million net is what you're saying?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Yeah, may be $310 million.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
Okay.  
   
   
Rocky Wardrip  
   
   
And so far for next fiscal year I believe we have orders of approximately about $157 million of equipment plus and that would be on van trucks 
plus roughly replacement of cargo vans and pickups that would maybe equate to somewhere around the $105 million on a gross basis.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
 

  



  
  



 
   
So that would be, you're saying about $260 million gross.  
   
   
Rocky Wardrip  
   
   
Yeah. And that's a gross basis. So keep in mind, we'll be selling 9,000 pickups and cargo vans which will probably bring proceeds somewhere 
close to, roughly about $10 million less than what we are investing in the next year.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
So you're saying, you think they're going to get back as much as $250 million, is that correct?  
   
   
Rocky Wardrip  
   
   
No, I am saying on the cargo and vans, which are roughly about, say, roughly a $100 million that will probably have sales proceeds of 
somewhere north of $90 million.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
I got you. Okay. All right. Just two other questions, if I may. Going back to the deconsolidation of SAC, you showed $850,000 and I guess the 
income for the quarter there. You said that number was a three months or a two months number and is that number a combination of the 
interest as well as the management fee?  
   
   
Jason Berg  
   
   
That is a one-month number and that is SAC Holding II income statement. That isn't our interest in SAC Holding II, that's their whole financial 
statement.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
That's their whole financial statement. So you're saying you have earned a piece of that, is that what you're saying, both interest and 
management fee for the quarter?  
   
   
Jason Berg  
   
   
I think I'll start from the beginning on that. What we consolidate into our financial statement is the SAC Holding II entire financial statement. 
So it's their entire income statement and balance sheet, which would include all of their revenues and all of their expenses. Some portion of 
their expenses is revenue on U-Haul's books because they pay us for management fees and they also pay us interest expense, so in the 
consolidated financial statements you'll see some elimination columns that seek to eliminate those items. As of October 31st, their entire 
income statement and balance sheet will be removed going forward, what will remain is that we will continue to record management  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
fees and interest income from that and that will show up on the U-Haul income statements.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
Do you have an estimate of what those numbers are on a monthly or quarterly basis?  
   
   
Jason Berg  
   
   
What I can tell you is, I don't have that at my fingertip how much we get from them in fees, but what I can say is that the net income after tax 
from SAC Holding II that combines up to AMERCO has been in the order of $300,000 to $500,000 a year. So it's a very inconsequential 
number in the past.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
We may be getting two different questions here. This is Joe again. There is an accounting convention called FIN 46, so we had been required to 
follow through October and they required us to consolidate something that in my opinion and I'm not a CPA, we had no economic interest in. 
At the same time, we have always been booking into both the interest line and in a line of management fee, which I am not sure if that's 
consolidated with general storage -- it's called out, it's a separate item called management fees. That's money we've -- real money we've been 
getting from SAC and we will continue to get it and it would be our intent that it would continue to grow modestly.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
That's the $300,000 to $500,000?  
   
   
Rocky Wardrip  
   
   
No.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
The $300,000 to $500,000 was the, I will call it phantom income at risk of being chastised by the accountants. But it was their income that 
accounting conventions required us to book, okay. And even in some past years, it was a loss, and we still had to book it. This new set of facts 
on SAC that allows us to not show that should simply clarify our books and remove an item from going ahead that nobody including myself 
can very easily predict. And instead, we'll see management fee income which we get depending on the properties we get a sliding scale that 
kind of roughly averages 6% but it could be I think 4% to 10% depending on the contracts, Jason, 4% to 8%, or do you know?  
   
   
Jason Berg  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
4% to 10%  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
4% to 10%. But that's since it's based on their gross revenues that's pretty -- that's a little bit predictable.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
All right.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
And that shows up as management fee, at the same time, we have various loans to various SAC entities lumped together for this discussion 
purpose and those all have a current interest pay so that comes through on the interest line for us.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
Interest income.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Income. Then of course, should they reduce principal then it would come through, of course, obviously at the balance sheet. So going ahead 
you're going to see the two line items management fees and the interest income and they're going to largely define our relationship with the 
SAC entity. Now, additionally, those locations I believe in a 100% of the cases, also, function as U-Haul dealers, they rent U-Haul trucks and 
trailers and a substantial amount of them. So that income will, as I said when I talked with Ian, that will continue to behave very much like our 
total gross income, although, probably, lagging a little bit behind over a five-year basis because it's unlikely that SAC will increase its total 
number of outlets over that time and it's likely U-Haul will.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
Those two numbers; the fee income as well as the interest income for the nine months, do you have that Jason. What the cash number to you 
was?  
   
   
Jason Berg  
   
   
Well, I'll give you the last quarter.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
Sure.  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
Jason Berg  
   
   
I think the September which was the last full three months that we had. That number was $750,000 of management fees and $1.7 million of 
interest income.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
Those were quarterly cash numbers to you for the three months?  
   
   
Jason Berg  
   
   
Correct. And those numbers remain fairly steady throughout the year. There is no cyclicality.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
Okay. Joe and just one final question, I saw you, you didn't buy any shares back. I was wondering why and I guess the question I have brought 
up for Jason in the past, would it pay for you at some point to include the preferred shares as part of your buyback plan?  
   
   
Jason Berg  
   
   
For common stocks, our window is opening up here a couple of days after the call. On the preferred stock, we've received that question and I 
believe that that is going to be an item that's going to be presented to the AMERCO Board for discussion. It's a good point and as far as trading 
that it deserves a discussion at the board level.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Yeah. This is Joe speaking. I am phenomenally risk averse and we had a terrible experience about four years ago and we're now maintaining 
cash and availability if you look to this company over a 20 year or 30 year timeline that's unprecedented for us, but we had a real bad 
experience and we are going into and in fact, may well be in a pretty hard economy right now, while we remain, we still have reasonable access 
to credit both for purchase and lease of trucks.  
   
   
We're a fly in that whole stew, so if that market deteriorates for everybody, it's likely going to deteriorate for us. It's not deteriorated and I don't 
want it to, I am not implying that intent -- that it's likely to deteriorate. But we're keeping our powder dry or at least that's been my 
recommendation. This is a bit of a board level decision they prefer. But still our overall plan to keep a lot of dry powder just because I think 
we're just risk averse and it may be -- so it's really hard to evaluate are you too risk averse or is it prudent.  
   
   
Right now, I kind of feel it's prudent, although, it's costing us money, because you can obviously take our average cost of debt or incremental 
cost of debt and put it up against the preferred and it's having a negative income statement effect every quarter.  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
No. I greatly appreciate your conservatism. I guess I am just asking if you do decide to buyback whatever you do, at some point does the 
preferred become a better, more compelling buy than the common and that's what I am sort of trying to get a feel for.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
I think that's a real issue and we don't have a, right now the buyback is only on the common, but I think you're addressing a real issue and it has 
it's proponents in the company but we are not at a, there is nothing I have to announce or I don't want to imply an announcement that is coming 
tomorrow or something but you hit the nail on the head.  
   
   
Ross Haberman  
   
   
Okay, guys. Thanks a lot and best of luck.  
   
   
Operator  
   
   
You have a follow-up question from the line of Mr. Jim Barrett.  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
Hi. Joe, can you give us an update on the pricing in the industry, any changes there, any color you can add on that?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Jim, we're very, very much trying to function as a price leader, and not give away share and those are kind of contradictory strategies. So what 
that means is in market where I don't see competition and that's a lot of sorting.  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
Okay.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
But a market where I don't see a lot of competition, I'm trying to exhibit some price leadership and even in several corridor markets that are 
highly competitive, I'm trying to exhibit some price leadership because, as I think you have found on your own, there are markets that are being 
priced well below the cost of providing service. And I don't really believe the customer wants us to do that on any consistent basis. And as a 
shareholder and an employee here, I don't want us to do that at any consistent basis.  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
So we have been trying to force prices and we did a good enough job of it in the last quarter, but that it didn't hurt us although we did get up I 
think our – from macro view we had increased transactions and revenue up a percent or something. But our increased transactions were 
significantly above our revenue increase which not exactly but very loosely indicates at least it's a tough market. Inside of that, as you know 
Jim, there is a lot of model mix issues size of trucks, length of rental issues.  
   
   
But I remain very hopeful. I think our competitors have a hard time seeing what we do, just because the pricing matrix is so vast and any one 
decision maker who does some pricing analysis has a hard time really saying in a way that they could fairly represent to their company well the 
trend is up or the trend is down or more likely the U-Haul's holding the line, we don't need to just cut, cut, cut. As a strategy, I believe the 
Budget Truck Rental Company is trying to take U-Haul's price in every single corridor and drop it, one or two, or three or four whatever 
number they can percent. So that they can just price off of us but down, does that makes sense?  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
Yeah  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
And that's very -- if it starts to effect share I am going to respond, that's all. If the customer doesn't care if it's $10 the customer doesn't care, but 
on the other hand, the only reason they do it is if they thought it affected share. So in a way I am kind of forced to respond, although, for the 
last 90 days I've encouraged everybody who has rate setting authority in the company to give it more time and see if you can’t get it to 
stabilize. In other words, hold the line at a little higher.  
   
   
You touched on that in the update I saw that came across my desk recently from you that showed us at a higher tier, we're not that much higher 
in every price, let me assure you, or we would see share go away. But on the other hand, the relationship which is Budget appears to be 
continuing to under cut as their sole pricing strategy. But I think that's still out there.  
   
   
So we have to go in every market where they are really not competing with us or every size of truck for they are really not competing, we need 
to try to get a fair price and which I think we did an okay job of that in the third quarter, so we got a little teeny bit of revenue, but overall 
pricing is probably still down year-to-year all in. But I couldn't tell you it's 3% or 7% we are sensitive to 1% as you know.  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
All right.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
So, if I got a 1% price increase it would be let's rent a ballroom and have a party at this end. It'd be a big deal.  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
All right.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
So, we're pushing forward. We're going to continue to push forward. I believe the customer wants us to push forward. In the near term, 
however, my focus is on, we're going to be competitive on price. We'll match at the counter in all cases, so if you come to the counter and you 
say I just quoted Budget and he was whatever, x dollars less, my guy at the counter has full authority to say we're in and get the rental, but 
we're not publishing at that rate.  
   
   
I think that's a reasonable thing and then I am focusing my people on the overall customer service issues. Okay, what can we do to justify our 
price difference given that in many cases we're going to be above them, but it's not that hard in the economy to justify 3% or 5% with service in 
my belief.  
   
   
Now, you have to really do it, but I believe we have it and I believe we can really do it. So that's why I am driving my people who are 
delivering the products. I am not driving them hard on match, match, match, okay. They have a power to do it and they're doing it based on 
their discretion. If they think that they are going to lose the rental at the counter, I am fairly confident that they are going to match a rate if they 
think the rate is it all real.  
   
   
And sometime that will be below our costs to providing the service and that's just how the cookie is going to crumble. But I think we -- well, I 
am sure that we have room to do a better job with our customers, the overall customer service experience. I believe if we -- tomorrow could 
patch that we'd see overall increase. And of course I see very detailed data, everyday I see locations that are up, solidly in both transactions and 
revenue. And these are just simply people who are managing better, Jim.  
   
   
And so that becomes my challenge is to get the whole group to manage better, because we are competing for the customer's dollar in the 
economy and you know as much about that as anybody, the customer has choices, but still people still put a premium on service. And if they 
come away, it's small things, did you help carry the boxes to the car for the customer.  
   
   
Well that's a pain, but over time that means something to people. We're doing a lot on the sustainability front trying to help the customer with 
fuel economy given that you can only do, it's a finite amount of help you give them. But we're trying to help them on fuel economy. We're 
working with them on things like our cardboard. I believe that the customer responds to that and is willing to overlook $15 to $20 on the price 
in many  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
instances if they just see that the whole thing is just -- they are winning so many other ways, that they don't have to just beat us to death on 
price.  
   
   
But when the price is $200 difference or $300 difference, it's a pretty, that's a tougher deal for my guy or a gal at the counter to say we will -- 
our products are all biodegradable, therefore, you should pay $200 more. I don't think that goes down so easy.  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
Right.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
That's causing issues inside of length of rental and size of truck issues and it makes their strategy more viable on a $1,300 rental then it is on a 
$150 rental.  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
And then how would you characterize Penske's behavior on all that?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Penske's behavior is that they are doing Penske's game, which is typically what they have always done and they have always priced off a 
different rationale than we have, closer to a yield management, or a -- I'd say closer to a yield management type thing. So their price could vary 
100% in a two week period. We have for more than 20 years, stayed off of those kind of swings believing that in the long run they alienate the 
customer, however, Penske has picked share up off of Budget more than likely with that strategy.  
   
   
And now we pick share up off of Budget with our strategy. So Penske is a little different and they often will do a rate, and I can't quote you a 
rate that's current out of Florida. But they've often done a rate which is $175 out of Northern Florida to any location in Long Island. A fair cost 
of that rental, your real cost is $400 to $500 at least.  
   
   
So they are doing that, they are losing $300 every time they rent a truck and we ordinarily will not follow that rate but Penske does that and 
they're very much, I think have the belief that if they can move the truck immediately and of course, I don't see their books, I don't know what 
really happens. But if they can move the truck immediately they will rent it $300 less than their true cost, believing   they're going to pick it up 
on the return. Our experience is on the return. We never get the whole $300 back and it's a not a zero sum game, it's a declining sum game. And 
we as a general rule do not do those wide fluctuations in pricing.  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
Actually to touch upon what you've just said, considering that the Florida, Southern Cal, Arizona and Nevada are ground zero for what's 
happening at least in new housing, are you seeing any change in rental behavior in those markets?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Well, California has been a lot of spikes and valleys for us. The North and the South are totally different characteristics, and I don't think that 
housing market explains that Jim. But they have been very volatile markets for us and I don't think we've got any kind of balance. Arizona, I 
would say is going ahead very much like it has in the past. It's just hard to get an increase.  
   
   
Florida, we're down in revenue in Florida and I have some information that indicates to me our competitors may be down on revenue in Florida 
and I don't have a good explanation for it. So, unfortunately, I come back with I don't have a clear macro to communicate to you that's 
consistent between those three markets.  
   
   
So I think you picked three that are fairly representative but if there was a common driving force you would expect to see it between those three 
markets always it is confused by the quality of our individual management, obscured, I don't know what the right word is, maybe confused isn't 
the right word but always, of course, if we're managing to a higher level we do better in any given market. And like any company, a given zone 
manager does a better or worst job, but overall in California, we shouldn't be doing that much different in management job than we're doing 
overall in Florida. I mean, they are big enough markets that a lot of that should normalize out.  
   
   
So I can't see the housing market has a direct impact on it. Although, we continue to probe, to try to do the analysis, to see if we can pull it out 
and find a good indicator. And overall, would I wish housing was booming, oh god, I wish housing was booming. Okay, I do for sure. I 
guarantee you we are losing something over it, but I can't correlate it to is that a 1% or 3% or something like that, I just can't. I can't pull that 
out of the numbers.  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
Okay. And then last, you spoke in detail about truck maintenance spending before and I know it's a bit of a step function, but what's your broad 
outlook on that number going forward over the next couple of years?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Well, we're getting a decline this year. Rocky or Jason, jump in if you disagree. We'll hopefully have a decline the following year, but it's going 
to kind of level out, because now we have some trucks, that two years ago were brand new and now they are 30 months old and so now they 
are starting to enter maintenance cycle. So this thing will kind of level out here at a point. There is a little bit of lag in what we called the 
betterments account where some certain large repairs are capitalized and then they're re-  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
depreciated over a period of months. So there is a little lag there, but we're starting that thing -- that account is starting to normalize out.  
   
   
So I am looking for continued declines, but I think the declines that we're seeing out of the fleet decisions are going to level off and further 
declines are going to have to be through some sort of improved management, whether it's the improved management. And we have stuff 
cooking on that, but trying to get a 5% change on improved management in that is a very tall order. So I would expect them to probably next 
year level out compared to this year.  
   
   
Jim Barrett  
   
   
Okay. Thank you very much for the help.  
   
   
Operator  
   
   
(Operator Instructions) Your next question comes from the line of Mr. Simon Willis.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Before you mention that the U-Haul environment is currently tough and you also said though that the transaction year-over-year is up about 
1%. Just in general when you think about it, a tough environment, what type of range would you put on for transactions in terms of growth 
year-over-year?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Well, I'd say somewhere plus or minus 1.5%. Right now, I think we're on a little bit on the plus side. There is a lot of components inside that 
number. And I seldom see it in the aggregate but that's kind of where you are stuck with having to deal with it. So plus or minus 1.5%, then the 
question is immediately what impact does that have on revenue? Well, if pricing was stable you'd see 1.5% at least change there, but pricing 
has not been as stable.  
   
   
Now I am continuing to work that and we have invested a lot of energy and time and expensed all that energy and time by the way. So, but that 
could reap a reward and I fully intend for it to, and I have some pretty talented people who think we're going see it. But I'm not going to the 
bank on it.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Okay. How would you think of a normal environment versus the tough environment, what type range in terms of year-over-year transactions?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
I think you're going to see the transactions are going to reflect overall demographics and not so much share movement, assuming we don't see a 
competitor either exit or enter the marketplace. And so what's overall demographics for moving 5% range okay. Now, inside of that we do 
other things, as you know, we sell products which when we're doing a good job. We've outpaced that on the sale the products, although, we 
didn't this year or haven't so far. We also rent self-storage and we've outpaced that on the self-storage front consistently and so that takes the 
whole topline number and moves it ahead of the demographic number, but I think that's somewhat correct what I'm saying.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Okay. Would you describe the current pricing environment is more competitive than usual or kind of with in line of the natural competitiveness 
of the market?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
I think it's silly because we're running below cost in lots of markets. And I didn't bring a bunch of quotes today but I think two or three calls 
ago, we quoted like 20 prices and by just -- without of having any inside information knowledge you can deduce they were below the cost of 
the vehicle ownership. And we haven't for long said you can't lose money here and count on making it there, we don't believe that that's a 
fundamental good approach because you may have a competitor who is only really active in the market where you think you're going to make 
some money and they are going to force prices to a normal level.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Right.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
So when you do something like run a truck from Florida to Long Island for $129 or $159, you just threw $300 at least right down the gutter. 
And to say you're going to get that $300 premium for every rental going the other way, I think is a very short-sighted view. I don't think that 
that's proven itself to be a fact. Now, say, everybody is entitled to their strategies but that's our position, that's not a fact. You rent that thing to 
that low price, it does a lot of -- one of the biggest things is it confuses the customers to what is a fair price.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Right.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
Let's say $159 is a fair price or is your normal price of $700 or $800 is a fair price. And so they don't know if they're getting a good deal or 
getting gouged, you see. So when they then encounter the $700 price going the other way our experience is they just scream bloody murder and 
statistically, the person most likely to go from Point A to Point B is the person who just went from Point B to Point A.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Right.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
And so they actually do know those prices, you wouldn't think they would, but enough of the customer base knows that maybe 20% or so but, 
boy, they scream bloody murder and that's demoralizing even at the point of sale because our people at the point of sale are human beings and 
they are not rip-off artists. And if they think we're trying to rip the customers off, well they are more likely to concede on pricing and then you 
don't make your money back on the second leg, you see?  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Is that pricing dynamic something new that has come into the market or has that been active for the last couple of years?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
The Budget organization went through a whole metamorphosis over the last five years and its present iteration is maybe 36 months or newer. 
And in its present iteration it's been -- I think just simply disorganized. But the net effect is that the consumer believes and you would probably 
too if you call 10 random, A/B destinations and quoted, you would probably believe they are cutting price.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Right.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
So if we stand still on that they will make share, Budget is a legitimate company. They own lots of facilities. They have lots of employee. I am 
sure they are fine people if you knew them, but we're not going to just stand still and let that go through. But again, if they cut, if they cut a 
dollar, because the dollar we do is three times the transactions roughly. It's no fun.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
Right, right. Is there any hope or are you optimistic in anyway over the next year or two that this can get resolve?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Absolutely. And of course, classically, this is the industry with three major competitors, the one-way truck businesses…..  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Yeah.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
…Budget, Penske and U-Haul classically you get some price leadership and it manages itself okay. It's when somebody decides they have to 
gain share from somebody that you get this kind of turbulence. That results in no economic gains for the group, in fact, probably an economic 
loss. I remain encouraged in the official position of Budget is that they are not doing this. I didn't listen in on their most recent conference calls, 
but over last year I am sure I have listened to two or three of them and their official position is they are not doing this, but many a slip between 
the cup and the lip.  
   
   
As I indicated even with us, if our point of sale thinks we're ripping the customer off, they are much more likely to concede and they have that 
authority. So if they cave on prices, the net effect is we got less money. And Budget, I think is having its own issues implementing and 
knowing exactly what it did and why it did it. And I think that's as much at fault, but this is a guess. I don't think these people would fib on a 
conference call. I think on a conference call they are telling you pretty closely what they really believe is occurring.  
   
   
But, yeah, when you go out and do pricing in the marketplace, there seems to be a gap between those two views of the world, they are two 
slices of reality. And I think it's that they have so many new people, the whole thing has been so much, how much you have called the turmoil 
or whatever and I think it's very difficult to say, well, I know exactly what's happening in Kansas City today because maybe you don't.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Right.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
And my hope is that that's largely it. And so by, as I talked about earlier, me trying to get us to exercise price leadership every time we get what 
we consider to be an opportunity. It's another indicator to them as, hey, don't throw the money away.  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Right  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Price at cost at least. I mean if you feel a need to discount then price to cost not below your cost and their cost, I mean they are buying trucks, 
the trucks were made by a small group of people, the boxes are made by a small group of people, we're all competing for a labor force. There is 
no way they have a cost advantage over us.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Right.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
But our view, it's the other way around. But if they certainly don't have a cost advantage over us, so they can't sustain doing that and they 
posted results are what they've shared anyway has been halfway grim, which I am sure they are being held accountable by their management 
and Board and shareholders to not have that sort of result and if they perceive that we'll let them come up a little bit. I remain optimistic they 
will come up, and it has a profound effect on us.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
My last question is outside the step that you've taken on the repair and maintenance line items, are there other things that you can be doing to 
mitigate the challenging your tough environments on the revenue side?  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Well, I think the biggest thing is trying to knock people's socks off with improved service. And like a lot of people at the home office, I see lots 
and lots of the complaints. Every time I see a complaint -- the standard one is that person tells 10 people and you wish to God you'd never made 
them mad.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Right.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
So I'm focusing on that saying, if we could. We're bringing customers in at some kind of steady rate I believe. I believe the differential is how 
many we're retaining, if that makes sense.  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Yes.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
And if we up the retention, we'll up the growth. And so I'm focusing on that now. Again, it's not -- I don't have a simple table that will show me 
arithmetically that I've achieved it. But I see a tremendous level of detail and I can see in the same market a location up 10 and one down 10 
and it's not the market, they are identical markets. I mean these are locations within 10 miles of each other in the same basic demos.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Right.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
So it has to do fundamental management like in every business. And so I'm focusing on that. I don't see a magic wand or a campaign, I can just 
produce and that's going to give me x%. So right now I'm focused very hard and have been for some period on, okay, let's simply make the 
existing customer happier and statistically, we're going to do better.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Okay.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
How to do that is a whole of bunch of very minor moves. There is no magic wand, but it's, are your trucks cleaner. I believe our trucks are 
cleaner than they were last year at this time. And that's a big part of the experience, honest to God, is was the truck clean.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Right  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
Okay. And they're getting made filthy everyday and there is a whole bunch of macro issues. Truck washing which is a mundane subject comes 
in much, much less mundane if you're in my job because there is all kinds of markets that won't even let you wash the truck in.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
Okay.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
You can't turn the hose on and run the water, they won't let you do it. So, okay, but the customer still has the expectation, and you'd darn well 
better meet their expectation. So let's learn how to do it. I was alluding to some of that in my prepared remarks I talked about these macro 
issues like sustainability. This is only getting, it's bearing down worse. I got an estimate from somebody the other day and in their estimate they 
gave me at least 10 lines on what they are doing for sustainability. That's how much they perceive. Those are small business. It's how much 
they perceive its influencing peoples decision making. Well I can tell you this on that front U-Haul is far ahead of either the Penske or the 
Budget organization  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Right.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
   
And I think our customer expects us to and the better we do it and the better we communicate, it's more likely we're going to get their -- earn 
their repeat business. And we're doing a far better job relative than our competitors, but at the same time the essence of our business is that we 
burn our fossil fuel and engage in the mayhem on the roadway. So always going to have somebody who gets in some sort of a tragic accident 
and I am always burning fuel just as fast as it can be pumped in these truck. So that kind of put us on the wrong end of this deal from a macro 
point of view.  
   
   
We're doing a lot of things to make us be -- I don't know what you want to say, the least worst or really better than that. I think we have 
evidence that indicates we can have a significant positive effect if we implement our business plan exactly like we know how to do it and I 
won't bore you all with that here today, but selling that at the municipal and state level will engender us to the people who are going to make 
decisions that could adversely impact us, but basically relate to greenhouse gases and, say, community relations or land use planning, and those 
are big issues for us in almost every market in North America.  
   
   
Simon Willis  
   
   
Thank you very much.  
   
   
Operator  
   
   
This concludes our Q&A session. I will now turn the call over to Mr. Shoen.  
   
   
Joe Shoen  
   
 

  

  
  



 
   
I want to thank you all for your continued support. I wish I had a rosier prediction for the fourth quarter, but I don't. We are going to continue 
ahead. I believe we have a pretty motivated work group and I look forward to talking to you when we have our year end results.  
   
   
Operator  
   
   
This concludes today's conference call. You may now disconnect.  
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AMERCO REPORTS THIRD QUARTER FISCAL 2008 FINANCIAL RESULTS  
 
RENO, Nev. (February 6, 2008) --AMERCO (Nasdaq: UHAL), parent of U-Haul International, Inc., North America’s largest do-it-yourself 
moving and storage operator, today reported a net loss for its third quarter ending December 31, 2007, of $13.6 million, or $0.69 per share, 
compared with a net loss of $12.7 million, or $0.61 per share, for the same period last year.  
 
For the nine-month period ending December 31, 2007, net earnings available to common shareholders were $72.1 million, or $3.64 per share, 
compared with net earnings of $96.7 million, or $4.62 per share for the same period last year. Included in the results for December 31, 2006, 
was a nonrecurring after-tax charge of $0.20 per share associated with the Company’s second- quarter debt amendment. Taking into account 
the nonrecurring charge, the adjusted earnings per share were $4.82 for the nine months ending December 31, 2006.  
 
“While we recorded a modest increase in U-Move revenue for the quarter, we remain lower for the first nine months of our fiscal year, “stated 
Joe Shoen, chairman of AMERCO.  “The fourth quarter is developing in line with the most recent analyst’s estimate. As always in the fourth 
quarter, bad weather can significantly offset income, most of which comes right off of the bottom line.”  
   
Highlights of Third-Quarter 2008 Results  
   

   

   

   

   

 

•   Self-moving equipment rentals increased $1.8 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2008 compared with the third quarter of fiscal 
2007.  The Company continues to face challenges increasing transactions and improving revenue per transactions.  

•   Self-storage revenues for the Moving and Storage segment increased 4.7 percent for the third quarter of fiscal 2008 compared with the 
same period last year.  Pricing at selected locations continues to be positive.  The average number of rooms occupied for the third 
quarter of fiscal 2008 was greater than the same period last year; however, our room occupancy rate has decreased 2.8 percent during 
that time frame as we attempt to rent new rooms added to the system.  Since the end of the third quarter of fiscal 2007 the Company 
has added nearly 6,000 rooms totaling 580,000 square feet of storage space.  

•   During the third quarter of fiscal 2008 SAC Holding II was deconsolidated from AMERCO’s financial statements.  As such, SAC 
Holding II is not included in our December 31, 2007 balance sheet and the December 31, 2007 statements of operations and cashflows 
include SAC Holding II activity through October 31, 2007.  

•   Depreciation on rental equipment increased $9.7 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2008 compared with the third quarter of fiscal 
2007.  

•   On December 5, 2007 the AMERCO Board of Directors authorized the Company to repurchase up to $50 million of its common stock 
from time to time until December 31,  

  
  



 
   

2008.  Through the date of this release the Company has not yet made a repurchase under this program.  
   
 
AMERCO will hold its investor call for the third quarter of fiscal 2008 on Thursday, February 7, 2008, at 8 a.m. Mountain Time (10 a.m. 
Eastern). The call will be broadcast live over the Internet at www.amerco.com. To hear a simulcast of the call, or a replay, visit 
www.amerco.com.  
 
Use of Non-GAAP Financial Information  
 
The Company reports its financial results in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). However, the Company uses 
certain non-GAAP performance measures, including adjusted earnings per share, to provide a better understanding of the Company’s 
underlying operational results.  The Company uses adjusted earnings per share to present the impact of certain transactions or events that 
management expects to occur only infrequently.  
 
About AMERCO  
 
AMERCO is the parent company of U-Haul International, Inc., North America’s largest “do-it-yourself” moving and storage operator, 
AMERCO Real Estate Company, Republic Western Insurance Company and Oxford Life Insurance Company.  
 
Since 1945, U-Haul has been the first choice of do-it-yourself movers, with a network of more than 15,950 locations in all 50 United States and 
10 Canadian provinces. U-Haul customers' patronage has enabled the U-Haul fleet to grow to more than 100,000 trucks, 78,500 trailers and 
31,100 towing devices. U-Haul offers more than 389,000 rooms and more than 34 million square feet of storage space at more than 1,055 
owned and managed facilities throughout North America. U-Haul is the consumer’s number one choice as the largest installer of permanent 
trailer hitches in the automotive aftermarket industry. U-Haul supplies alternative-fuel for vehicles and backyard barbecues as one of the 
nation’s largest retailers of propane.  
 
 
Certain of the statements made in this press release regarding our business constitute forward-looking statements as contemplated 
under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Actual results may differ materially from those anticipated as a result of 
various risks and uncertainties. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements that speak only 
as of the date hereof. The Company undertakes no obligation to publish revised forward-looking statements to reflect events or 
circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as required by law. For a brief 
discussion of the risks and uncertainties that may affect AMERCO’s business and future operating results, please refer to our Form 
10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2007, which is on file with the SEC.  
 
 

  

  
  



 
Report on Business Operations  
 
Listed below are revenues and earnings from operations at each of our operating segments for the third quarter of fiscal 2008 and 2007; for the 
insurance companies the third quarter ended September 30, 2007 and 2006.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

    Quarter Ended December 31,   
    2007      2006    
    (Unaudited)    
    (In thousands)    
Moving & storage              
   Revenues    $ 422,411     $ 418,493   
   Earnings from operations      5,435       4,911   
Property and casualty insurance                  
   Revenues      10,892       11,667   
   Earnings from operations      2,266       738   
Life insurance                  
   Revenues      33,843       35,835   
   Earnings from operations      5,047       4,333   
SAC Holding II                  
   Revenues      3,551       10,810   
   Earnings from operations      851       3,011   
Eliminations                  
  Revenues      (2,029 )     (10,187 ) 
  Earnings from operations      (5,240 )     (4,731 ) 
Consolidated results                  
  Revenues      468,668       466,618   
  Earnings from operations      8,359       8,262   

  
  



 
Listed below are revenues and earnings from operations at each of our operating segments for the first nine months of fiscal 2008 and 2007; for 
the insurance companies the first nine months ended September 30, 2007 and 2006.  
 

 
 
 
 
The Company owns and manages self-storage facilities. Self-storage revenues reported in the condensed consolidated financial statements for 
Moving and Storage represent Company-owned locations only. U-Haul also provides property management services for storage locations and 
earns a fee for these services. These storage centers are not owned by the Company and therefore are not reported on the balance sheet and the 
rental revenues are not reported in the statements of operations (except for SAC Holding II). Self-storage data for both our owned and managed 
locations for the third quarter of fiscal 2008 and 2007 is as follows:  
 

 
 
 

  

    Nine Months Ended Dec. 31,   
    2007      2006    
    (Unaudited)    
    (In thousands)    
Moving & storage              
   Revenues    $ 1,478,151     $ 1,484,952   
   Earnings from operations      198,906       233,622   
Property and casualty insurance                  
   Revenues      30,301       28,995   
   Earnings from operations      8,304       4,103   
Life insurance                  
   Revenues      104,486       112,703   
   Earnings from operations      10,929       11,687   
SAC Holding II                  
   Revenues      28,102       35,824   
   Earnings from operations      7,926       11,273   
Eliminations                  
  Revenues      (13,657 )     (22,931 ) 
  Earnings from operations      (16,521 )     (16,004 ) 
Consolidated results                  
  Revenues      1,627,383       1,639,543   
  Earnings from operations      209,544       244,681   

    
Quarter Ended December 

31,    
    2007      2006    
    (Unaudited)    

    
(In thousands, except 

occupancy rate)    
Room count as of Dec. 31      389       381   
Square footage as of Dec 31      34,223       33,566   
Average number of rooms occupied      324       326   
Average occupancy rate based on room count      83.6 %     85.4 % 
Average square footage occupied      29,073       29,203   

  
  



 
AMERCO AND CONSOLIDATED ENTITIES  

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  
   

 
 
 

  

    Dec. 31, 2007     
March 31, 

2007    
    (Unaudited)    
Assets    (In thousands)    
  Cash and cash equivalents    $ 203,723     $ 75,272   
  Reinsurance recoverables and trade receivables, net      179,848       184,617   
  Notes and mortgage receivables, net      1,988       1,669   
  Inventories, net      62,150       67,023   
  Prepaid expenses      39,613       52,080   
  Investments, fixed maturities and marketable equities      655,189       681,801   
  Investments, other      166,063       178,699   
  Deferred policy acquisition costs, net      38,447       44,514   
  Other assets      161,294       95,123   
  Related party assets      299,232       245,179   
      1,807,547       1,625,977   
  Property, plant and equipment, at cost:                  
    Land      206,994       202,917   
    Buildings and improvements      849,515       802,289   
    Furniture and equipment      317,727       301,751   
    Rental trailers and other rental equipment      206,644       200,208   
    Rental trucks      1,716,853       1,604,123   
    SAC Holding II – PP&E      -      80,349   
      3,297,733       3,191,637   
  Less: Accumulated depreciation      (1,315,937 )     (1,294,566 ) 
    Total property, plant and equipment      1,981,796       1,897,071   
  Total assets    $ 3,789,343     $ 3,523,048   

Liabilities & stockholders’  equity                  
Liabilities:                  
  Accounts payable & accrued expenses    $ 269,293     $ 251,197   
  AMERCO notes and loans payable      1,427,257       1,181,165   
  SAC Holding II notes & loans payable, non-recourse to AMERCO      -      74,887   
  Policy benefits & losses, claims & loss expenses payable      764,519       768,751   
  Liabilities from investment contracts      350,698       386,640   
  Other policyholders’  funds & liabilities      10,475       10,563   
  Deferred income      9,547       16,478   
  Deferred income taxes      144,699       113,170   
  Related party liabilities      -      2,099   
Total liabilities      2,976,488       2,804,950   
Stockholders’  equity:                  
  Common stock      10,497       10,497   
  Additional paid-in capital      418,848       375,412   
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss      (40,817 )     (41,779 ) 
  Retained earnings      932,703       849,300   
  Cost of common shares in treasury, net      (501,165 )     (467,198 ) 
  Unearned employee stock ownership plan shares      (7,211 )     (8,134 ) 
Total stockholders’ equity      812,855       718,098   
Total liabilities & stockholders’ equity    $ 3,789,343     $ 3,523,048   

  
  



 
AMERCO AND CONSOLIDATED ENTITIES  

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

    Quarter Ended Dec. 31,    
    2007      2006    
    (Unaudited)    

    
(In thousands, except share and 

per share amounts)    
Revenues:              
  Self-moving equipment rentals    $ 329,905     $ 328,149   
  Self-storage revenues      29,630       31,765   
  Self-moving and self-storage products and service sales      43,211       46,351   
  Property management fees      6,925       5,914   
  Life insurance premiums      27,757       29,454   
  Property and casualty insurance premiums      7,738       6,555   
  Net investment and interest income      16,044       12,799   
  Other revenue      7,458       5,631   
     Total revenues      468,668       466,618   
                  
Costs and expenses:                  
  Operating expenses      269,099       271,891   
  Commission expenses      41,531       39,316   
  Cost of sales      26,677       24,970   
  Benefits and losses      25,290       31,461   
  Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs      2,687       4,220   
  Lease expense      34,010       36,481   
  Depreciation, net of (gains) losses on disposals      61,015       50,017   
    Total costs and expenses      460,309       458,356   
                  
Earnings from operations      8,359       8,262   
  Interest expense      (25,227 )     (22,131 ) 
Pretax loss      (16,868 )     (13,869 ) 
  Income tax benefit      6,474       4,389   
Net loss      (10,394 )     (9,480 ) 
  Less: Preferred stock dividends      (3,241 )     (3,241 ) 
Loss available to common shareholders    $ (13,635 )   $ (12,721 ) 

Basic and diluted loss per common share    $ (0.69 )   $ (0.61 ) 

Weighted average common shares outstanding:                  
  Basic and diluted      19,746,237       20,922,433   

  
  



 
AMERCO AND CONSOLIDATED ENTITIES  

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

    
Nine Months Ended Dec. 

31,    
    2007      2006    
    (Unaudited)    

    
(In thousands, except share and 

per share amounts)    
Revenues:              
  Self-moving equipment rentals    $ 1,165,783     $ 1,181,103   
  Self-storage revenues      94,754       94,612   
  Self-moving and self-storage products and service sales      174,420       175,718   
  Property management fees      14,865       13,747   
  Life insurance premiums      84,881       91,493   
  Property and casualty insurance premiums      20,986       18,407   
  Net investment and interest income      46,832       41,900   
  Other revenue      24,862       22,563   
     Total revenues      1,627,383       1,639,543   
                  
Costs and expenses:                  
  Operating expenses      827,420       814,078   
  Commission expenses      142,891       142,457   
  Cost of sales      95,268       88,734   
  Benefits and losses      80,159       90,909   
  Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs      9,870       14,671   
  Lease expense      101,205       111,238   
  Depreciation, net of (gains) losses on disposals      161,026       132,775   
    Total costs and expenses      1,417,839       1,394,862   
                  
Earnings from operations      209,544       244,681   
  Interest expense      (76,493 )     (61,656 ) 
  Amortization of fees on early extinguishment of debt      -      (6,969 ) 
Pretax earnings      133,051       176,056   
  Income tax expense      (51,219 )     (69,624 ) 
Net earnings      81,832       106,432   
  Less: Preferred stock dividends      (9,723 )     (9,723 ) 
Earnings available to common shareholders    $ 72,109     $ 96,709   

Basic and diluted earnings per common share    $ 3.64     $ 4.62   

Weighted average common shares outstanding:                  
  Basic and diluted      19,820,107       20,910,089   

  
  



 
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL RECONCILIATION SCHEDULE  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

###  
 

  

    
Nine Months 

Ended    

    
December 31, 

2006    
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)        
AMERCO and Consolidated Entities        
  Amortization of fees on early extinguishment of debt    $ (6,969 ) 
  Income tax benefit      2,718   
  Amortization of fees on early extinguishment of debt, net of taxes    $ (4,251 ) 
  Amortization of fees on early extinguishment of debt, net of taxes, per common share basic and diluted    $ (0.20 ) 
  Weighted average shares outstanding: Basic and diluted      20,910,089   

  
  



 
  


